
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 5 October 2022 5.30 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, 
City Hall, Beaumont Fee, 

Lincoln, LN1 1DD 
 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Naomi Tweddle (Chair), Bob Bushell (Vice-Chair), 
Debbie Armiger, Biff Bean, Chris Burke, Liz Bushell, 
Gary Hewson, Rebecca Longbottom, Bill Mara, Mark Storer and 
Edmund Strengiel 
 

Substitute members: 
 

Councillors Neil Murray and Joshua Wells 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Simon Cousins, Democratic Services, Kieron Manning, Dave 
Walker and Louise Simpson 
 

 
The Planning Committee comprises democratically elected members who will be presented 
with a recommendation from the professional officers for each application on the agenda. 
After each application has been presented, those interested parties who have registered to 
speak will then be given 5 minutes to verbally present their views, and, following this, the 
committee will debate each proposal and make the decision, having considered all relevant 
information. 
 
Clearly the process of making a decision will inevitably cause some people to feel aggrieved, 
but it is hoped that all interested parties will feel that their views have been considered as 
part of the process. 
 
Please ensure that your mobile phones are switched off or set to silent throughout the 
meeting and please refrain from attempting to speak from the public gallery unless you have 
formally registered to speak on an application, in which case the Chair will call you to the 
table at the relevant time. 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 07 September 2022  
 

5 - 18 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Update Sheet  
 

To Be 
Tabled 

Public Document Pack



 

4.  Work to Trees in Cit
[...]
aomi Tweddle (in the Chair),  

Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Debbie Armiger, 
Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Chris Burke, Councillor 
Liz Bushell, Councillor Gary Hewson, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Mark Storer, Councillor 
Thomas Dyer and Councillor Rachel Storer 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Bill Mara and Councillor Edmund Strengiel 
 

 
27.  Confirmation of Minutes -10 August 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 August 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

28.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

29.  Member Statements  
 

In the interests of transparency: 
 

 Councillors Hewson and C Burke wished it to be recorded in relation to 
Item No 4 (a) of the agenda, 471-480 High Street, Lincoln, that they sat on 
the board of the Upper Witham Drainage Board, but had no interest in the 
matter to be determined. 

 
30.  Update Sheet  

 
An update sheet was circulated in advance of the meeting, which included: 
 

 An additional consultation response in respect of agenda Item No 4(a) 
471-480 High Street, Lincoln (2021/0598/FUL) 
 

 An additional consultee response and an updated officer recommendation 
in respect of agenda Item No 4(b)-Lincolnshire Sports Partnership, 
Tanners Lane, Lincoln (2021/0584/FUL) 

 

 Additional consultee responses and photographs in respect of agenda 
Item No 4 (c) Garage Court, Derwent Street, Lincoln (2022/0542/RM) 

 
RESOLVED that the update sheet be received by Planning Committee 
 

31.  Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No.172  
 

Kieron Manning, Assistant Director, Planning: 
 

a. advised members of the reasons why a temporary tree preservation order 
made by the Assistant Director for Planning under delegated powers 
should be confirmed at the following site:  
  

5

Item No. 1



 Tree Preservation Order 172: 1 no. Acer Pseudoplatanus 
(Sycamore) and 1 no Aesculus Hippocastanum (Horse Chestnut) 
t
[...]
olicy LP12: Infrastructure to Support Growth 

 Policy LP13: Accessibility and Transport 

 Policy LP14: Managing Water Resources and Flood Risk 

 Policy LP16: Development of Land Affected by Contamination 

 Policy LP21: Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

 Policy LP25: The Historic Environment 

 Policy LP26:Design and Amenity 

 PolicyLP27: Main Town Centre Uses-Frontages and 
Advertisements 

 Policy LP29: Protecting Lincoln’s Setting and Character 

 Policy LP33: Lincoln’s City Centre Primary Shopping Area and 
Central Mixed Use Area 

 Policy LP35: Lincoln’s Regeneration and Opportunity Areas 

 National Planning Policy Framework 
 

i) advised Planning Committee of the main issues to be considered as part 
of the application to assess the proposal with regards to:  
 

 Principle and Policy Background 

 Developer Contributions 

 Assessment of Impact to the Character and Appearance of the 
Conservation Area 

 Impact on the Residential Amenity 

 Highways and Drainage 

 Archaeology 
7



 Contamination 

 Other Issues 
 

j) outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise 
 

k) referred to the Update sheet which contained an additional response 
received in respect of the proposed application for development 

 
l) concluded that:  

 

 The development would relate well to the site and surroundings, 
particularly in relation to siting, height, scale, massing and design. 

 The proposals would bring a vacant site back into use and would 
ensure the character and appearance of the Conservation Area was 
preserved. 

 Technical matters relating to noise, highways, contamination, 
archaeology and drainage were to the satisfaction of the relevant 
consultees and could be dealt with as necessary by condition. 

 The proposals would therefore be in accordance with the 
requirements of CCLP Policies and the NPPF. 

 
Ian Ward, representing the applicant, Torsion Care, addressed Planning 
Committee in support of the application, making the following points: 
[...]
 were 

11



of significance, these were not listed and there were no other listed 
buildings in the vicinity 

 
e) advised that planning permission was sought for the erection of a single 

storey extension to the roof of the existing two storey warehouse and a 
four storey extension to the east elevation to facilitate the conversion to 21 
student cluster flats to accommodate in total 80 en-suite bed spaces along 
with shared communal areas 
 

f) reported that the extensions would be modern additions, intended to reflect 
and enhance the industrial character of the existing warehouse 
 

g) confirmed that there would be no on-site parking although cycle parking 
would be available within the landscaped forecourt, together with 
provision of an enclosed bin store 
 

h) reported that prior to the submission of the application, the site was subject 
to extensive pre-application discussions with the architect, applicant team, 
Planning Officer and Principal Conservation Officer; officers raised a 
number of concerns in terms of scale and massing of the extensions for 
the initial proposal, since then a number of alternative schemes had been 
considered prior to the formal submission of the current proposals 

 
i) provided details of the policies pertaining to the application, as follows:  

 

 Policy LP1: A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

 Policy LP2: The Spatial Strategy and Settlement Hierarchy 

 Policy LP9: Health and Wellbeing 

 Policy LP12: Infrastructure to Support Growth 

 Policy LP13: Accessibility and Transport 

 Policy LP14: Managing Water Resources and Flood Risk 

 Policy LP16: Development of Land Affected by Contamination 

 Policy LP18:Climate Change and Low Carbon Living 

 Policy LP25: The Historic Environment 

 Policy LP26:Design and Amenity 

 Policy LP33: Lincoln’s City Centre Primary Shopping Area and 
Central Mixed Use Area 

 Policy LP37: Sub-Division and Multi-Occupation of Dwellings within 
Lincoln 86 

 National Planning Policy 

 Central Lincolnshire Developer Contributions Supplementary 
Planning Document 
 

j) advised Planning Committee of the main issues to be considered as part 
of the application to assess the proposal with regards to:  
 

 Principle of Use 

 Developer Contributions 

 Visual Amenity 

 Impact on t Residential Amenity and Neighbouring Uses 

 Noise 

 Access and Highways  

 Climate Change and Low Carbon Living 

 Flood Risk and Surface Water Drainage 
12



 Contaminated Land 

 Archaeology 
 

k) outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise 
 

l) referred to the Update sheet which contained an additional response 
received in respect of the proposed application for development, together 
with an updated officer recommendation in respect of the proposed 
scheme for an additional condition to the standard archaeological 
conditions requiring evaluation trenching to be undertaken at the site  
 

m)  concluded that:  
 

 The principle of the use on the site, within the Central Mixed Use 
Area, was considered to be acceptable.  

 The retention of and works to the existing warehouse were 
welcomed, which would enhance its historic character.  

 The design and scale of the extensions were considered to be 
acceptable, complementing the original architectural style of the 
building and surroundings.  

 The proposals would therefore also preserve and enhance the 
views into and out of the conservation area.  

 Neither the use nor the external works would cause undue harm to 
the amenities of neighbouring properties or uses and, subject to 
appropriate noise mitigation measures, the development would 
provide an appropriate level of amenity for future occupants.  

 The site was in an accessible location, also offering cycle parking.  

 A S106 agreement would secure a financial contribution towards 
local healthcare infrastructure.  

 Matters relating to highways, climate change, flood risk, drainage, 
contamination and archaeology had 
[...]
ted on the north-western corner 
of the area. The remaining two trees are on the southern boundary in proximity of the 
rail line to the rear of the church. One of the trees (T3) was removed in the past, this 
was situated between T2 and T4.--- 
 
The area is somewhat typical of an urban street scene with the trees located within 
planting pits; a mixture of slab and brick work making up the pavement and the borders 
of the tree pits. Some large gravestones have been laid near the trees.  
 
Due to the proximity of Lincoln train station and numerous high street shops etc the 
area has a high footfall traffic and car traffic. Cars seem to park under the trees 
between the edge of the pavement and the church itself despite no defined parking 
bays or any signage stating restrictions or parking hours. 
 
The numbering of the trees below is based on the initial report lodged by Horthholme 
 

 
 
Tree Species Overview 
 
Platanus × acerifolia common name London Plane is a deciduous tree, the species 
was formed from hybridisation in the 17th century. Widely planted worldwide due to it 
being a tree ideal for an urban environment, providing shade in summer, its distinctive 
silhouette and appearance offering visual interest throughout the year. The tree is 
robust to the difficulties of the urban environment and shows good adaption to the 
following biotic and abiotic conditions: compacted soil, pollution, dry and wet weather 

25

Item No. 5



 

 
 

conditions, and extreme temperatures. The tree is very tolerant of pruning and tree 
management techniques. 
 
The taller specimens of the species grow to between 30-35 metres. The tree forms a 
heart root system which suits an urban environment where trees tend to be planted 
within a tree pit. 
  
Data Collection. 
 
Tree surveying undertaken on the 5th of July 2022, weather condition on the day were 
still, 16 degrees Celsius, and overcast.  
 
Tree Reference: T1 London plane  
Tree Height: 22m  
DBH: 157cm 
Crown Spre
[...]
 minor works to 
reduce the canopies will abate some nuisance caused by the trees while still retaining 
the value they provide. With the possibility of massaria (Splanchnonema platani) 
developing I also recommend that the trees are surveyed aerially during works to 
inspect the crown, branch unions and features mentioned within the report.  

33



This page is intentionally blank.



Application 
Number: 

2022/0168/FUL 

Site Address: Former Carpets 4 Less, Dunford Road, Lincoln 

Target Date: 8th September 2022 

Agent Name: Faber Architecture Ltd 

Applicant Name: Mr Aziz 

Proposal: Demolition of existing building to facilitate the erection of a part 
four-storey, part five-storey mixed use building containing 47 
apartments, 2 ground floor retail units (use class E) with 
associated car, motorcycle and bicycle parking. 

 
Background - Site Location and Description 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a part four-storey, part 
five-storey building containing 47 apartments and two ground floor retails units. The 
apartments would consist of 33 one bedroom and 14 two bedroom apartments with 
associated car, motorcycle and bicycle parking.  
 
The site is of a triangular shape located to the southeast of the City Centre, immediately 
south of Pelham Bridge. The two storey flat roofed building on the site was formerly 
occupied by Carpets 4 Less and has since stood vacant for a number of years. The site is 
located within a Regeneration Opportunity Area as identified in the Central Lincolnshire 
Local Plan (CLLP) and is located within Flood Zone 2. Vehicular access to the site is from 
Dunford Road to the northeast.  
 
Kesteven Street and Dunford Road bound the site to the northeast and north. The area 
beyond comprises light industry buildings and retail units. To the south is the former 
Jacksons building that is now occupied by Buildbase and is attached to the showroom 
room building on the site. Canwick Road is to the west with residential properties located 
on its west side, facing the application site.  
 
Pre-Application Discussions 
 
The proposals have been subject to extensive pre-application discussions with your 
officers, which began in October 2020. During pre-application discussions the scale of the 
proposal has been considerably reduced from that originally proposed. 
 
Site History 
 
No relevant site history. 
 
Case Officer Site Visit 
 
Undertaken on 2nd March 2022. 
 
Policies Referred to 
 

 Policy LP13 Accessibility and Transport 

 Policy LP11 Affordable Housing 

 Policy LP1 A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

 Policy LP2 The Spatial Strategy and Settlement Hierarchy 
 

35

Item No. 6



 Policy LP14 Managing Water Resources and Flood Risk 

 Policy LP16 Development on Land Affected by Contamination 

 Policy LP29 Protecting Lincoln's Setting and Character 

 Policy LP35 Lincoln's Regeneration and Opportunity Areas 

 Policy LP12 Infrastructure to Support Growth 

 Policy LP10 Meeting Accommodation Needs 

 National Planning Policy Framework  

 Policy LP26 Design and Amenity 
 
Issues 
 
The key issues for consideration are: 
 

 Principle of Use 

 Objections Received  

 Visual Amenity 

 Impact on Residential amenity  

 Traffic and Pedestrian Safety 

 Flood Risk and Drainage 

 Archaeology  

 Contaminated Land 

 Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Developer Contributions 
 
Consultations 
 
Consultations were carried out in accordance with the Statement of Community 
Involvement, adopted January 2018.  
 
Statutory Consultation Responses 
 

Consultee Comment  

 
Lincolnshire Police 

 
Comments Received 
 

 
Lincoln Civic Trust 

 
Comments Received 
 

 
Education Planning Manager, 
Lincolnshire County Council 

 
Comments Received 
 

 
Environment Agency 

 
Comments Received 
 

 
Upper Witham, Witham First 
District & Witham Third 
District 

 
Comments Received 
 

 
NHS England 

 
Comments Received 
 

36



 
Highways & Planning 
[...]
 of sales figures that 
would be able to inform another viability assessment and if it turns out that the 
development is more profitable than we currently anticipate then there would be an 
opportunity to secure some s106 contributions. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The principle of the use of the site for residential with ground floor commercial is 
considered to be acceptable and the development would relate well to the site and 
surroundings in respect of siting, height, scale, massing and design. The proposals would 
also not cause undue harm to the amenities which occupiers of neighbouring properties 
may reasonably expect to enjoy. An independently assessed viability appraisal has 
concluded that the development would not be viable if it were to provide affordable 
housing and contributions towards playing fields, HNS and local green infrastructure. 
Subject to the signing of an S106 officers are satisfied that this can be managed with a 
requirement for such payments should the profitability position of the development change 
at the time of completion. Technical matters relating to access and parking, contamination, 
flood risk and trees are to the satisfaction of the relevant consultees and can be dealt with 
appropriately by condition. The proposal would therefore be in accordance with the 
requirements of Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Policies LP1, LP2, LP14, LP16, LP25 and 
LP26, as well as guidance within the SPD and National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Application Determined within Target Date 
 
Yes- With extension of time. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Delegate the application to grant upon signing of the S106 subject to the conditions set out 
below. 

42



 
Standard Conditions  
 

1. Development to commence within three years 
2. Development to be in accordance with the submitted drawings 
3. Materials to be submitted 
4. Contaminated land 
5. Construction management plan 
6. Noise mitigation measures to be implemented 
7. EV charging points to be submitted 
8. Flood Risk mitigation measures to be implemented 
9. Construction and delivery hours  
10. Material surfacing  

 

43



This page is intentionally blank.



Existing site plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed site plan 

 

  

45



 

46



 

 

47



 

Canwick Road view looking south – Proposed  

48



 

Canwick Road View looking East- Proposed  

49



 

Dunford Road View Looking West – Proposed 

50



 

 

Ground level Proposed 

 

First Floor proposed  

 

 

  

51



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Proposed second level  

 

Proposed third floor  

52



 

Proposed four floor  

 

Proposed roof level 

53



View from the Junction of Canwick Road and Kesteven Street 

 

 

View from the  footpath oppersite the site  

54



 

View from the corner of Kesteven street and Dunford Road junction  

 

View west along Dunford Road 

55



 

View from the  footpath oppersite the site looking down Dunford Road  

 

 

View from the  footpath oppersite the site  

56



 

 

 

 

View from footpath on Pelham Bridge looking south 

 

57



This page is intentionally blank.



59



60



 

61



 

62



 

63



 

64



 

65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



 

74



75



 

76



 

77



78



 

79



80



81



 

82


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 07 September 2022
	4 Work to Trees in City Council Ownership
	5 Tree Report. St Mary Le Wigford, Lincoln
	6 Application for Development: Former Carpets 4 Less, Dunford Road, Lincoln
	2022.0168.FUL C4L drawings and photos
	2022.0168.ful CPL comments




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 5 October 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Naomi Tweddle (in the Chair),  

Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Debbie Armiger, 
Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Chris Burke, Councillor 
Thomas Dyer, Councillor Gary Hewson, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Bill Mara, Councillor 
Mark Storer and Councillor Calum Watt 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Liz Bushell and Councillor Edmund Strengiel 
 

 
36.  Confirmation of Minutes - 07 September 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

37.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Bob Bushell declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Application for Development: Former Carpets 4 Less, Dunford Road, 
Lincoln'. Reason: He sat as a member of the Upper Witham Drainage Board and 
Witham 1st Drainage Board. A joint consultation response had been received 
from these organisations.  
 
He had duly considered whether this interest was a pecuniary interest under the 
Member Code of Conduct. When taking into consideration the reasonable 
member of the public test, as outlined in the Code of Conduct, and the 
assessment of how much this application would affect the two Drainage Boards, 
he did not consider that his interest was a pecuniary interest. He would therefore 
be participating in the meeting as a member of the Committee.  
 
Councillor Calum Watt declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Application for Development: Former Carpets 4 Less, Dunford Road, 
Lincoln'. Reason: He sat as a member of the Upper Witham Drainage Board. A 
consultation response had been received from this organisation.  
 
He had duly considered whether this interest was a pecuniary interest under the 
Member Code of Conduct. When taking into consideration the reasonable 
member of the public test, as outlined in the Code of Conduct, and the 
assessment of how much this application would affect the Drainage Board, he did 
not consider that his interest was a pecuniary interest. He would therefore be 
participating in the meeting as a member of the Committee.  
 
Councillor Chris Burke declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Application for Development: Former Carpets 4 Less, Dunford Road, 
Lincoln'. Reason: He sat as a member of the Upper Witham Drainage Board. A 
consultation response had been received from this organisation.  
 
He had duly considered whether this interest was a pecuniary interest under the 
Member Code of Conduct. When taking into consideration the reasonable 
member of the public test, as outlined in the Code of Conduct, and the 
assessment of how much this application would affect the Drainage Board, he did 
not consider that his interest was a pecuniary interest. He would therefore be 
participating in the meeting as a member of the Committee.  



 
Councillor Debbie Armiger declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Application for Development: Former Carpets 4 Less, Dunford Road, 
Lincoln'. Reason: She sat as a member of the Upper Witham Drainage Board. A 
consultation response had been received from this organisation.  
 
She had duly considered whether this interest was a pecuniary interest under the 
Member Code of Conduct. When taking into consideration the reasonable 
member of the public test, as outlined in the Code of Conduct, and the 
assessment of how much this application would affect the Drainage Board, she 
did not consider that her interest was a pecuniary interest. She would therefore 
be participating in the meeting as a member of the Committee.  
  
Councillor Gary Hewson declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Application for Development: Former Carpets 4 Less, Dunford Road, 
Lincoln'. Reason: He sat as a member of the Upper Witham Drainage Board, 
Witham 1st Drainage Board and Witham 3rd Drainage Board. 
 
He had duly considered whether this interest was a pecuniary interest under the 
Member Code of Conduct. When taking into consideration the reasonable 
member of the public test, as outlined in the Code of Conduct, and the 
assessment of how much this application would affect the three Drainage Boards, 
he did not consider that his interest was a pecuniary interest. He would therefore 
be participating in the meeting as a member of the Committee.  
 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom declared a Personal Interest with regard to the 
agenda item titled 'Application for Development: Former Carpets 4 Less, Dunford 
Road, Lincoln'. Reason: She sat as a member of the Upper Witham Drainage 
Board. A consultation response had been received from this organisation. 
 
She had duly considered whether this interest was a pecuniary interest under the 
Member Code of Conduct. When taking into consideration the reasonable 
member of the public test, as outlined in the Code of Conduct, and the 
assessment of how much this application would affect the Drainage Board, she 
did not consider that her interest was a pecuniary interest. She would therefore 
be participating in the meeting as a member of the Committee.  
 

38.  Update Sheet  
 

An update sheet was circulated at the meeting, which included an additional 
consultee response and an additional officer recommended condition in respect 
of agenda Item No 6 – Former Carpets 4 Less, Dunford Road Lincoln 
(2022/0168/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED that the update sheet be received by Planning Committee. 
 

39.  Work to Trees in City Council Ownership  
 

Dave Walker, Arboricultural Officer: 
 

a. advised  Planning Committee of the reasons for proposed works to trees in 
the City Council's ownership and sought consent to progress the works 
identified, as detailed at Appendix A of his report 
 



b. highlighted that the list did not represent all the work undertaken to Council 
trees, it represented all the instances where a tree was either identified for 
removal, or where a tree enjoyed some element of protection under 
planning legislation, and thus formal consent was required 

 
c. explained that ward councillors had been notified of the proposed works. 

 
It was questioned whether the removed tree’s would eventually be replaced? 
 
Dave Walker, Arboricultural Officer reported that there had been difficulty finding 
the most appropriate location to re plant the tree’s and there was a limited 
amount of space available currently. 
 
RESOLVED that the tree works set out in the schedules appended to the report 
be approved. 
 

40.  Tree Report. St Mary Le Wigford, Lincoln  
 

Dave Walker, Arboricultural Officer: 
 

a. advised Planning Committee of the reasons for proposed works to trees 
that bordered the church grounds at St Mary Le Wigford Church, in the 
following locations:  
 

 Four trees - on the northern side of the church 

 The largest and most prominent -on the north-western corner of the 
area 

 The remaining two trees - on the southern boundary in proximity of 
the railway line to the rear of the church 
 

b. highlighted that one of the trees identified as T3 within the officer’s report 
had been previously removed 
  

c. described the area, somewhat typical of an urban street scene, the trees 
located within planting pits; a mixture of slab and brick work making up the 
pavement and the borders of the tree pits; with some large gravestones 
laid near the trees 
 

d. added that due to the proximity of Lincoln train station and numerous high 
street shops etc the area had a high footfall traffic and car traffic; cars 
seemed to park under the trees between the edge of the pavement and 
the church itself despite no defined parking bays or any signage stating 
restrictions or parking hours 
 

e. gave a detailed overview of each tree species, data collection, amenity 
value, Qualified Tree Risk Assessment (QTRA) and recommended work to 
be undertaken  
 

f. concluded that: 
 

 The trees around St Mary Le Wigford were of good condition and 
formed and added much needed amenity, greenery, shade and 
aesthetic value to the area; 



 Large scale pollarding works would be detrimental to all these 
values as well as not following industry best practice laid out within 
BS3998:2010.  

 Comparatively minor works to reduce the canopies would abate 
some nuisance caused by the trees while still retaining the value 
they provided.  

 With the possibility of massaria (Splanchnonema platani) 
developing he also recommended that the trees were surveyed 
aerially during works to inspect the crown, branch unions and 
features mentioned within the report.  
 

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail and expressed that 
they were in favour of the works being carried out and felt this would benefit the 
church. 
 
RESOLVED that tree works as set out in the officer’s report be approved. 
 

41.  Application for Development: Former Carpets 4 Less, Dunford Road, Lincoln  
 

The Assistant Director of Planning: 
 

a) advised that planning permission was sought for the erection of a part five-
storey, part four-storey mixed use building containing 33 one-bedroomed 
apartments and 14 two-bedroomed apartments, two ground floor retail 
units (use class E) with associated car, motorcycle and bicycle parking 

 
b) described the application site, of triangular shape, located to the south-

east of the City Centre, immediately south of Pelham Bridge, with 
vehicular access from Dunford Road to the north-east  
 

c) referred to the two-storey flat roofed building on the site which was 
formerly occupied by Carpets 4 Less, and had since stood vacant for a 
number of years 
 

d) advised that the site was bounded by Kesteven Street and Dunford Road 
to the north-east and north, with the area beyond comprised of light 
industry buildings and retail units, the former Jackson’s building to the 
south now occupied by Buildbase was attached to the showroom building 
on the site, with Canwick Road to the west containing residential 
properties on its west side, facing the application site 
 

e) highlighted that the site was located within a Regeneration Opportunity 
Area as identified in the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan (CLLP) and within 
Flood Zone 2 

 
f) reported that the proposals had been subjected to extensive pre-

application discussions with planning officers, since October 2021, during 
which time the scale of the build had been considerably reduced from that 
originally proposed  

 
g) provided details of the policies pertaining to the application, as follows:  

 

 Policy LP1: A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

 Policy LP2: The Spatial Strategy and Settlement Hierarchy 

 Policy LP10: Meeting Accommodation Needs 



 Policy LP11: Affordable Housing 

 Policy LP12: Infrastructure to Support Growth 

 Policy LP13: Accessibility and Transport 

 Policy LP14: Managing Water Resources and Flood Risk 

 Policy LP16: Development of Land Affected by Contamination 

 Policy LP26: Design and Amenity 

 Policy LP29: Protecting Lincoln’s Setting and Character 

 Policy LP35: Lincoln’s Regeneration and Opportunity Areas 

 National Planning Policy Framework 
 

h) advised Planning Committee of the main issues to be considered as part 
of the application to assess the proposal with regards to:  
 

 Principle of Use 

 Objections Received 

 Visual Amenity 

 Impact on Residential Amenity 

 Traffic and Pedestrian Safety 

 Flood Risk and Drainage 

 Archaeology 

 Contaminated Land 

 Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Developer Contributions 
 

i) outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise 
 

j) referred to the Update sheet which contained an additional response 
received and an additional recommended officer condition in respect of 
the proposed application for development 

 
k) concluded that:  

 

 The principle of the use of the site for residential with ground floor 
commercial was considered to be acceptable and the development 
would relate well to the site and surroundings in respect of siting, 
height, scale, massing and design.  

 The proposals would also not cause undue harm to the amenities 
which occupiers of neighbouring properties may reasonably expect 
to enjoy.  

 An independently assessed viability appraisal had concluded that 
the development would not be viable if it were to provide affordable 
housing and contributions towards playing fields, NHS and local 
green infrastructure.  

 Subject to the signing of an S106 officers were satisfied that this 
could be managed with a requirement for such payments should the 
profitability position of the development change at the time of 
completion.  

 Technical matters relating to access and parking, contamination, 
flood risk and trees were to the satisfaction of the relevant 
consultees and could be dealt with appropriately by condition. 

 The proposal would therefore be in accordance with the 
requirements of Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Policies LP1, LP2, 
LP14, LP16, LP25 and LP26, as well as guidance within the SPD 
and National Planning Policy Framework. 



 
The Committee discussed the content of the report in further detail. 
 
The following comments and concerns were received from members: 

 

 The developer contribution was challenging and meant that the new 
tenants would be required to use existing resources 

 There was no open spaces/landscaping included in the plans, 
especially considering it was in a highly polluted area due to heavy 
traffic 

 It incorporated two shops when a Tesco was within close proximity to 
the development 

 Lack of attention to addressing Climate Change 

 There was no green infrastructure 

 The development was very high in regards to size with significant air 
pollution to the rear of the site 

 The peaked roof meant that it didn’t match the aesthetic of the other 
buildings in the area 

 The lack of drainage through a blue roof 

 Crossing the roads was currently very difficult with the road being very 
busy and the pavements narrow 

 The current area was in need of visual improvement so there was an 
aspiration to see it being developed, however, the road needed more 
focus 

 There were only 47 developments which would generate £70,000 in 
Council Tax per year 

 
The Planning Team Leader offered the following points of clarification to 
members: 
 

 The drainage would alleviate the run off holding the water back. It was still 
going into a combined sewer as there were no other options of alternatives 
in the area.  

 
Members discussed the report in further detail and felt that an additional condition 
on landscaping should be submitted. 
 
A motion was moved, seconded, voted on and carried that an additional condition 
be imposed on grant of planning permission that within six months of the 
commencement of development details of the delivery mechanism and the 
detailed proposals for the tree planting and surfacing to the corner of Dunford 
Road and Canwick Road shall be submitted to and approved by the local 
planning authority and the works shall be completed before the building is first 
occupied. within six months of the commencement of development details of the 
delivery mechanism and the detailed proposals for the tree planting and surfacing 
to the corner of Dunford Road and Canwick Road shall be submitted to and 
approved by the local planning authority and the works shall be completed before 
the building is first occupied. 
 
RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning to 
grant planning permission subject to the signing of an S106 agreement and also 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

 Construction management plan 



 Noise mitigation measures to be implemented. 

 EV charging points to be submitted. 

 Flood risk mitigation measures to be implemented. 

 Construction and delivery hours/ 

 Material surfacing 

 Within six months of the commencement of development details of the 
delivery mechanism and the detailed proposals for the tree planting and 
surfacing to the corner of Dunford Road and Canwick Road shall be 
submitted to and approved by the local planning authority and the works 
shall be completed before the building is first occupied. 

 


